

## Queensland Government Gazette

# LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

**VOL. 393**]

**FRIDAY 28 JULY 2023** 

[No. 64

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF THE BARCALDINE REGION PLANNING SCHEME 2023 MADE UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE *PLANNING ACT 2016* AND OF PLANNING SCHEME POLICIES MADE UNDER SECTION 22 OF THE *PLANNING ACT 2016* 

Barcaldine Regional Council gives notice that, under section 18 of the *Planning Act 2016* and in accordance with a notice issued on 14 February 2020 to it under section 18(3) of the *Planning Act 2016*, on 18 July 2023 it resolved to adopt the Barcaldine Region Planning Scheme 2023. On 18 July 2023, under section 22 of the *Planning Act 2016* and in accordance with Chapter 3, Part 1, section 5 of the *Minister's Guidelines and Rules*, Barcaldine Regional Council also resolved to adopt the planning scheme policies contained in Schedule 5 of Barcaldine Region Planning Scheme 2023.

### Commencement

The commencement date for the Barcaldine Region Planning Scheme 2023, including the planning scheme policies in Schedule 5, is **14 August 2023**.

### Purpose and general effect

The purpose and general effect of the Barcaldine Region Planning Scheme 2023 is to plan for, facilitate and manage land use and development in the Barcaldine Region over the next 10-20 years. The Barcaldine Region Planning Scheme 2023 will replace the Planning Scheme for Aramac Shire Council 2006, the Planning Scheme for Barcaldine Shire Council 2006 and the Planning Scheme for Jericho Shire 2006. The purpose and general effect of the planning scheme policies is to set minimum design standards for works undertaken as, or associated with development.

#### **Further information**

A copy of the Barcaldine Region Planning Scheme 2023 will be available for inspection and purchase at the Customer Service Centres of Barcaldine Regional Council at:

- 43 Dryden Street, Alpha
- 8 Darwin Street, Jericho
- 71 Ash Street, Barcaldine
- 35 Gordon Street, Aramac
- 20 Bruford Street, Muttaburra.

The Barcaldine Region Planning Scheme 2023 can also be viewed online and downloaded from Council's website **www.barcaldinerc.qld.gov.au**. For further enquiries, please contact Council on (07) 4651 5600 during business hours.

Shane Gray Executive Officer Barcaldine Regional Council